

# 12-4370(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
RICHARD SCHECHTER

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 12-4370(L)  
13-922(Con)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

CHRISTOPHER PLUMMER,  
MAUREEN CLARK,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

RICHARD J. SCHECHTER  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	xiv
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The government's case .....	4
i. Clark and Plummer made false statements about the Mississippi Project .....	4
ii. Clark lied about owning land.....	6
iii. The victims gave Clark \$1.75 million in reliance on the false statements .....	8
iv. Clark lulled her victims with additional false statements .....	9
v. Clark lied to the FBI when she was arrest- ed about how the victims' money was spent .....	10
B. The defense case.....	11
i. Clark's testimony.....	12
ii. Clark's lie to the jury .....	14

Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument.....	17
I. The court properly charged the jury on the elements of wire fraud and properly rejected Clark’s challenge to the jury charge .....	17
A. Relevant facts .....	17
1. The proposed jury charge and charge conference .....	17
2. The jury charge .....	18
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	20
C. Discussion .....	21
1. The charge required the jury to find that Clark contemplated harm to a property right.....	22
2. The charge properly reflected the allegations in the Indictment and the evidence at trial .....	28
3. Clark’s other challenges to the jury charge are baseless .....	29
4. Any instructional error was harmless and certainly not plain error .....	33

II. The prosecutor’s initial summation was proper and there was no misconduct of any kind.....	35
A. Relevant facts .....	35
B. Governing law and standard of review .....	37
C. Discussion .....	39
1. The prosecutor did not offer his personal opinion of Clark’s credibility .....	40
2. Each of the prosecutor’s remarks was a proper comment on the evidence and Clark’s concession that she lied to the jury and FBI.....	42
3. There was no vouching during the initial summation .....	47
4. Clark suffered no prejudice from the initial summation.....	49
III. The court’s sentence was procedurally reasonable and should be affirmed.....	50
A. Relevant facts.....	50
B. Governing law and standard of review .....	51

1. Plain error review .....	51
2. Reasonableness review .....	52
C. Discussion .....	55
1. The district court’s denial of Clark’s downward departure requests is unre- viewable .....	56
2. The judge properly considered the § 3553(a) factors .....	57
3. The court did not abdicate its authority .....	60
IV. Clark waived any objection to the restitution order .....	61
A. Relevant facts .....	61
B. Governing law and standard of review ...	63
C. Discussion .....	64

Conclusion ..... 66

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	23
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973) .....	20
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) .....	38
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	53
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	30
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	53, 60
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) .....	30
<i>United States v. Ahders</i> , 622 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....	61
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	45, 47

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	52
<i>United States v. Bossinger</i> , 311 Fed. Appx. 512 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2786 (2013) .....	63
<i>United States v. Canniff</i> , 521 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1975).....	39, 43
<i>United States v. Carlo</i> , 507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	22, 23, 31
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>United States v. Coriaty</i> , 300 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2002).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	51
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 527 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	55



<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23, 25, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 342 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 285 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Eltayib</i> , 88 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 442 F.3d 777 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 700 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983).....	59
<i>United States v. James</i> , 280 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002).....	60
<i>United States v. Jaswal</i> , 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 643 F.3d 275 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	59
<i>United States v. Karro</i> , 257 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam) .....	55
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>United States v. Modica</i> , 663 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>United States v. Myerson</i> , 18 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>United States v. Nersesian</i> , 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	52, 63
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 32 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 808 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009).....	63

<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 920 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1990).....	59
<i>United States v. Pugliese</i> , 805 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	63
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	58
<i>United States v. Resto</i> , 824 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992).....	37, 47
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 587 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam) .....	54
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 190 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38, 39

<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	54
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004).....	37, 39
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	51, 52, 63, 65
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1085 (E.D.N.Y. 1981) <i>aff'd</i> , 705 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1983).....	47

<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	38
<i>United States v. Zangari</i> , 677 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2012).....	63, 65
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	20

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3664.....	64
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	xiii

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	xiii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	51
